EXHIBIT A

SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT

FOR MIRACLE LEAGUE TEAM SPONSORSHIP

This Agreement is made by and between **Gearhead Outfitters** (hereinafter referred to as "SPONSOR") and **Miracle League of Jonesboro Organization** (hereinafter referred to as "MIRACLE LEAGUE"), on this **1st** Day of (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, MIRACLE LEAGUE is an organization dedicated to providing inclusive baseball experiences for individuals with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, SPONSOR and MIRACLE LEAGUE desire to enter this agreement for the purpose of sponsoring a Miracle League team for the 2024 season and outlining the respective obligations of the parties regarding the sponsorship;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the reciprocated covenants and obligations contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

I. Term

1. The term of this Agreement is for the duration of the 2024 Miracle League baseball season, commencing on the Effective Date and ending upon the conclusion of the season.

II. Sponsorship of Miracle League Team

1. In consideration of the covenants and conditions set forth herein, SPONSOR agrees to provide Miracle League with sponsorship in the amount of \$1,000 for the 2024 Miracle League season.

III. Rights and Obligations

- 1. SPONSOR shall provide MIRACLE LEAGUE with its name in the format required for printing on the jerseys within a reasonable time frame before the commencement of the Miracle League season.
- 2. MIRACLE LEAGUE shall ensure that SPONSOR's name and logo are prominently displayed on the jerseys worn by each participant on the sponsored team throughout the duration of the Miracle League season.

3. MIRACLE LEAGUE shall provide SPONSOR with a proof of the jerseys displaying the SPONSOR'S name and logo for approval prior to production.

IV. Miscellaneous Provisions

- 1. No modifications of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is made in writing and is signed by the authorized representatives of the parties hereto.
- 2. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Arkansas, and venue for any litigation concerning this Agreement shall be in Craighead County, Jonesboro, AR.
- 3. Each party represents to the other that the individual signing this Agreement below has been duly authorized to do so by its respective governing body and that this Agreement is binding and enforceable as to each party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year set forth below.

GEARHEAD OUTFITTERS

By:
Name: Katie Spencer
Title: marketing March 6, 2024 Date:
MIRACLE LEAGUE OF JONESBORO
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

ATTEST

City of Jonesboro